



Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Buffalo Bill Memorial Association

(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2022)

Independent Auditor’s Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities.....	4
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees
Buffalo Bill Memorial Association
Cody, Wyoming

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Buffalo Bill Memorial Association (the Association), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Association as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities of the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the 2022 financial statements of the Association and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated November 17, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.



Denver, Colorado
January 9, 2024

Buffalo Bill Memorial Association
Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2023
(with comparative totals for 2022)

	2023	2022
Assets		
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	\$ 3,193,888	\$ 2,297,500
Operating investments	3,732,217	3,551,978
Promises to give, net	1,373,393	1,870,988
Museum store inventory	875,377	710,445
Prepaid expenses and other assets	592,360	480,986
Property and equipment, net	37,227,202	38,703,043
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	1,036,624	983,526
Endowment		
Cash	566,924	336,962
Promises to give, net	358,174	415,939
Investments	79,052,455	74,902,516
	79,977,553	75,655,417
Collections (Note 1)		
Total assets	\$ 128,008,614	\$ 124,253,883
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 796,539	\$ 891,235
Deferred membership fees	349,332	333,853
	1,145,871	1,225,088
Net Assets (Deficit)		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	(405,583)	(1,256,913)
Board-designated for capital reserve	738,829	700,615
Board-designated for endowment	12,181,199	11,542,630
Invested in property and equipment	37,227,202	38,703,043
	49,741,647	49,689,375
With donor restrictions		
Time restrictions	834,665	1,184,754
Purpose restrictions	18,958,159	16,781,618
Perpetual restrictions	57,328,272	55,373,048
	77,121,096	73,339,420
Total net assets	126,862,743	123,028,795
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 128,008,614	\$ 124,253,883

Buffalo Bill Memorial Association
Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(with comparative totals for 2022)

	2023			2022
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
Support, Revenue, and Gains				
Admissions	\$ 3,042,377	\$ -	\$ 3,042,377	\$ 3,401,633
Museum store and café sales	1,774,691	-	1,774,691	1,859,782
Less cost of goods sold	(631,865)	-	(631,865)	(706,501)
Net museum store and café sales	1,142,826	-	1,142,826	1,153,281
Contributions	2,320,130	3,765,399	6,085,529	4,823,794
In-kind contributions	210,846	-	210,846	949,093
Government assistance	-	-	-	2,326,738
Other income	450,836	-	450,836	393,479
Change in value of beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	-	53,098	53,098	(134,951)
Net investment return (loss)	989,380	4,975,341	5,964,721	(9,281,635)
Net assets released from restrictions	4,095,466	(4,095,466)	-	-
Total support, revenue, and gains	12,251,861	4,698,372	16,950,233	3,631,432
Expenses and Losses				
Expenses before facility costs				
Program services	6,928,235	-	6,928,235	6,450,276
Management and general	1,223,511	-	1,223,511	1,134,523
Fundraising and development	1,442,423	-	1,442,423	1,146,088
Total expenses before facility costs	9,594,169	-	9,594,169	8,730,887
Facility costs				
Depreciation	1,809,912	-	1,809,912	1,789,107
Occupancy, insurance and maintenance	782,488	-	782,488	923,835
Total facility costs	2,592,400	-	2,592,400	2,712,942
Loss on uncollectable promise to give	(13,020)	(250,000)	(263,020)	-
Loss on asset disposal	-	-	-	(130,470)
Total expenses and losses	12,199,589	250,000	12,449,589	11,574,299
Change in net assets before collections not capitalized	52,272	4,448,372	4,500,644	(7,942,867)
Collection items sold (purchased) not capitalized	-	(666,696)	(666,696)	(128,467)
Change in Net Assets	52,272	3,781,676	3,833,948	(8,071,334)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	49,689,375	73,339,420	123,028,795	131,100,129
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 49,741,647	\$ 77,121,096	\$ 126,862,743	\$ 123,028,795

Buffalo Bill Memorial Association
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(with comparative totals for 2022)

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	2023	2022
Salaries, wages, taxes, and benefits	\$ 5,346,528	\$ 813,787	\$ 936,974	\$ 7,097,289	\$ 6,778,368
Depreciation	1,778,419	21,538	9,955	1,809,912	1,789,107
Occupancy, insurance, and maintenance	754,343	23,156	4,989	782,488	923,835
Program supplies	591,649	43,144	63,462	698,255	338,506
Cost of goods sold	631,865	-	-	631,865	706,501
Fees for services	216,148	199,521	122,205	537,874	421,370
Other	114,058	79,040	70,645	263,743	212,892
Travel and meals	167,857	53,313	40,142	261,312	132,714
Advertising and promotion	152,263	20,439	23,390	196,092	235,357
Information technology	131,639	12,635	30,689	174,963	143,449
Research projects	164,193	-	-	164,193	265,194
Donor development	-	-	122,703	122,703	77,833
Publications	35,936	1,478	32,200	69,614	44,807
Office expenses	7,964	28	13	8,005	35,728
Interest	-	126	-	126	44,669
	<u>10,092,862</u>	<u>1,268,205</u>	<u>1,457,367</u>	<u>12,818,434</u>	<u>12,150,330</u>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities					
Cost of goods sold	(631,865)	-	-	(631,865)	(706,501)
Less facility costs presented separately on the statement of activities					
Depreciation	(1,778,419)	(21,538)	(9,955)	(1,809,912)	(1,789,107)
Occupancy, insurance, and maintenance	(754,343)	(23,156)	(4,989)	(782,488)	(923,835)
Total expenses before facility costs	<u>\$ 6,928,235</u>	<u>\$ 1,223,511</u>	<u>\$ 1,442,423</u>	<u>\$ 9,594,169</u>	<u>\$ 8,730,887</u>

Buffalo Bill Memorial Association
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(with comparative totals for 2022)

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Operating Activities		
Admissions receipts	\$ 3,057,856	\$ 3,373,846
Museum store sales receipts	1,774,691	1,878,173
Contributions received, net of amounts restricted for endowment	5,363,224	4,957,146
Government assistance	-	1,957,809
Other cash receipts	408,601	393,479
Interest and dividends received on operating investments	130,573	74,004
Payments for salaries, wages, taxes, and benefits	(7,097,289)	(6,778,368)
Payments to vendors	(3,822,783)	(3,768,774)
Interest paid	(126)	(44,669)
Net Cash from (used for) Operating Activities	<u>(185,253)</u>	<u>2,042,646</u>
Investing Activities		
Purchases of operating investments	(137,068)	(118,931)
Sales of operating investments	104,917	109,423
Purchases of property and equipment	(845,571)	(631,681)
Proceeds from property and equipment sold	-	19,715
Purchases of collections	(666,696)	(128,467)
Net additions (withdrawals) from endowment	<u>1,536,121</u>	<u>(331,283)</u>
Net Cash from (used for) Investing Activities	<u>(8,297)</u>	<u>(1,081,224)</u>
Financing Activities		
Collection of contributions restricted for endowment	1,319,900	336,962
Principal payments on note payable	-	(2,892,121)
Net Cash from (used for) Financing Activities	<u>1,319,900</u>	<u>(2,555,159)</u>
Net Change in Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash	1,126,350	(1,593,737)
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Year	<u>2,634,462</u>	<u>4,228,199</u>
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, End of Year	<u>\$ 3,760,812</u>	<u>\$ 2,634,462</u>

Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

The Buffalo Bill Memorial Association (the Association), dba the Buffalo Bill Center of the West is a not-for-profit institution in Cody, Wyoming whose mission is “Connecting people to the stories of the American West.” It does so through five museums, a research library and archives, and extensive education programs focused on the art, culture, history, mythology, natural history, and peoples of the region. Each year, the Association welcomes thousands of travelers from around the world who visit its galleries and exhibits and offers virtual experiences to thousands more through online services. The Association is an agency of purely public charity that relies upon the generosity of its supporters; earned income from admissions, store sales, cafe sales, events and programs; and returns on institutional investments.

Comparative Financial Information

The accompanying financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Association’s audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

The Association considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, to be cash and cash equivalents. Restricted cash represents cash held for long-term purposes of property acquisition and replacement as well as contributions restricted to endowment not yet transferred to the investment portfolio.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the components of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported within the statement of financial position and the statement of cash flows as of June 30, 2023:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,496,570
Restricted cash for long-term purposes	697,318
Endowment cash	<u>566,924</u>
	<u><u>\$ 3,760,812</u></u>

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discount is included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. Management determines the allowance for uncollectable promises to give based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. At June 30, 2023, management has determined no allowance is necessary.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment additions over \$2,500 are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from three to seventy-five years. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets and the costs of exhibits are expensed currently. Property and equipment also include firearms which are capitalized at original cost, or fair value if donated, and are not depreciated because they are held for sale for the benefit of the Association.

The Association reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. Management has determined there are no indicators of asset impairment at June 30, 2023.

Investments

Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external investment expenses.

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation

Previously, the Association established a fund with the Wyoming Community Foundation (CF), and named itself beneficiary. The Association granted variance power to CF, which allows it to modify any condition or restriction on its distributions for any specified charitable purpose or to any specified organization if, in the sole judgment of CF's Board of Directors, such restriction or condition becomes unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the community. The funds are held and invested by CF for the Association's benefit and are reported at fair value in the statement of financial position, with distributions and changes in fair value recognized in the statement of activities. The fund is perpetual in nature and provides for periodic distributions to the Association in accordance with a spending-rate formula, as amended from time-to-time. Any such distributions are available for discretionary spending on educational programs and acquisition of collections.

Museum Store Inventory

Inventory is comprised of primarily program-related items held for sale in the Association store. Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value using the weighted average cost method, which approximates the first-in first-out method. At June 30, 2023, management has determined no allowance for obsolete inventory is necessary.

Collections

The Association's collections are made up of artifacts of historical, natural and artistic significance. Each of the items is cataloged, preserved, and cared for, and activities verifying their existence and assessing their condition are performed continuously.

Purchases of collection items are recorded as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions in the year in which the items are acquired, or in net assets with donor restrictions if the assets used to purchase the items are restricted by donors. Contributions of collection items are not reflected in the financial statements.

Proceeds from deaccessions or insurance recoveries are reflected as increases in the appropriate net asset classes. The collections are subject to a policy that requires proceeds from their sales to be used for the acquisition of the new collection items, the direct care of existing collections, or both. The Association defines direct care expenditures as costs incurred to enhance the life, usefulness, and quality of the collection.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for a capital reserve and a board-designated endowment.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Association reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.

When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. The Association reports conditional contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions and conditions expire simultaneously in the reporting period. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are released when the assets are placed in service.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

The performance obligations of providing access to the facilities or transferring an item at the time of sale are recognized at the time of admission, or sale, respectively. The Association recognizes membership revenue over the membership period, which is generally one year, during which time members have continuous access to the Association's facilities. Membership dues relating to future periods are deferred to the applicable period and are recorded as deferred membership fees in the accompanying statement of financial position.

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities, other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest are received. Conditional contributions, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. The Association's federal and challenge grants are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions

In-kind contributions include donated professional services, donated equipment, and other in-kind contributions which are recorded at the respective fair values of the goods or services received (Note 9). In addition to in-kind contributions, volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, management and general, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and totaled \$196,092 during the year ended June 30, 2023.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses, which presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Such allocations are determined by management on an equitable basis. Salaries, wages, taxes, and benefits, program supplies, travel and meals, advertising and promotion, information technology, publications, and office expenses are allocated on a time and effort basis, and depreciation, occupancy, insurance, and maintenance, are allocated on a square footage basis.

Income Taxes

The Association is organized as a Wyoming nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction, and has been determined not to be a private foundation. The Association is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Association is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. The Association files Form 990-T with the IRS to report its unrelated business taxable income. The Association did not incur significant income tax expense during the year ended June 30, 2023.

Management believes that the Association has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. The Association would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred. The Association's Forms 990-T and other income tax filings required by state, local, or non-U.S. tax authorities are no longer subject to tax examination for years before 2020.

Sales Taxes

The Association collects sales tax from patrons on qualifying purchases and remits the entire amount to the state. The Association's policy is to exclude the tax collected and remitted to the state from revenue and expenses.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

The Association manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash and money market accounts with financial institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. The Association maintains cash in the bank deposit accounts which exceed federally insured limits. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per deposit, per insured bank, for each account ownership category. At June 30, 2023, the Association had approximately \$2,198,000 in excess of FDIC-insured limits. To date, the Association has not experienced losses in any of these accounts.

Credit risk associated with promises to give is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from Board Trustees, individuals, and foundations supportive of the Association's mission. Investments are made by diversified investment managers under the guidelines of the Outsourced Chief Investment Officer whose performance is monitored by the Finance and Investment Committee and the Board of Trustees. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, management and the Board of Trustees believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the Association.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications of amounts previously reported have been made to the accompanying financial statements to maintain consistency between periods presented. The reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net assets.

Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,496,570
Promises to give due within the next year	486,863
Distributions from beneficial interests in assets held by community foundation	41,465
Endowment spending-rate distributions and appropriations	<u>2,583,000</u>
	<u>\$ 5,607,898</u>

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the Board as endowments. Accumulated earnings on donor-restricted endowment funds are subject to an annual spending draw as determined by the Board of Trustees and specific donor agreements in place (Note 7). Budgeted distributions for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 are expected to be spent on programmatic activities to satisfy specific donor restrictions on earnings.

A board-designated endowment of \$12,181,198 is subject to the same annual spending policy. Although the Association does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditures as part of annual endowment spending appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

The Association regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the Association typically follows a policy of operating with a balanced budget. As part of management's liquidity plan, the Association has access to a line of credit in the amount of \$1.5 million (Note 6).

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

Certain assets are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction in the principal or most advantageous market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on the best information available.

A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that the Association can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset, and market corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset. In these situations, the Association develops inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to the Association's assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset.

A significant portion of the Association's investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of open-end mutual funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values and closing market prices. The Association invests in fixed-income securities valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market rate assumptions. These investments are considered to be Level 2 measurements. The fair value of the beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation is based on the fair values of the underlying investments as reported by community foundation, which is considered to be a Level 3 measurement.

The Association uses Net Asset Value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, such as member units or an ownership interest in partners' capital, to estimate the fair values of private equity, fund of funds and pooled hedge funds which do not have readily determinable fair values. Investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, except those measured at cost as identified below, at June 30, 2023:

	Total	Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments				
Money market funds (at cost)	\$ 135,380	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	34,543,343	34,543,343	-	-
Fixed-income securities	19,675,720	-	19,675,720	-
At NAV				
Private equity funds	16,265,985	-	-	-
Fund of funds	11,442,960	-	-	-
Pooled hedge fund	721,284	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 82,784,672</u>	<u>\$ 34,543,343</u>	<u>\$ 19,675,720</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Operating investments	\$ 3,732,217			
Endowment investments	<u>79,052,455</u>			
	<u>\$ 82,784,672</u>			
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation	<u>\$ 1,036,624</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,036,624</u>

Investments in certain entities that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as a practical expedient were as follows at June 30, 2023:

	Number of Investments	Fair value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
Private equity funds	5	\$ 16,265,985	\$ 15,414,183	Illiquid	None
Fund of funds	1	11,442,960	-	Quarterly, Limited	90 days
Pooled hedge fund	1	721,284	-	Quarterly, Limited	60 days
		<u>\$ 28,430,229</u>	<u>\$ 15,414,183</u>		

Private equity funds – domestic and global funds focused on growth in equity through investments in buyout, debt, real estate and venture funds. These investments are not readily redeemable. Distributions normally are received through liquidation of the underlying assets in the fund.

Fund of funds – a pooled investment fund that invests in a variety of underlying funds.

Pooled hedge fund – a fund that invests in a diversified group of pooled funds domiciled both within and outside the United States.

The following presents a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 983,526
Net investment gain	92,745
Distributions	<u>(39,647)</u>
Balance, end of the period	<u><u>\$ 1,036,624</u></u>

Note 4 - Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give are estimated to be collected as follows at June 30, 2023:

Within one year	\$ 486,863
In one to five years	<u>1,400,000</u>
	1,886,863
Less discount to net present value at a rate of 4.55%	<u>(155,296)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 1,731,567</u></u>

Promises to give appear as follows in the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023:

Promises to give, net	\$ 1,373,393
Endowment promises to give, net	<u>358,174</u>
	<u><u>\$ 1,731,567</u></u>

At June 30, 2023, three donors accounted for approximately 98% of outstanding promises to give. During the year ended June 30, 2023, members of the Board of Trustees contributed approximately \$2,900,000.

Note 5 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30, 2023:

Land, buildings, and improvements	\$ 68,434,663
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	<u>2,712,568</u>
	71,147,231
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(34,729,333)</u>
	36,417,898
Firearms held for sale	253,000
Construction in progress	<u>556,304</u>
	<u><u>\$ 37,227,202</u></u>

Note 6 - Line of Credit

The Association has an unsecured revolving line of credit of \$1.5 million. Borrowings under the line bear an interest rate equal to or greater of the floor of 3.75% or the prime rate (8.50% at June 30, 2023). The line matures on March 15, 2024. At June 30, 2023, no amounts were outstanding on the line of credit.

Note 7 - Endowment

The Association's endowment (Endowment) consists of various funds established by donors. The Endowment also includes certain net assets without donor restrictions designated for endowment by the Board of Trustees. Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Association's Board of Trustees has interpreted the Wyoming Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Association retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts (including promises to give net of discount and allowance for doubtful accounts) donated to the Endowment and (b) any accumulations to the Endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by the Association in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

The Association considers the following factors in deciding to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the organization
- The investment policies of the organization

As of June 30, 2023, the Association had the following Endowment net asset composition by type of fund:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 12,181,199	\$ -	\$ 12,181,199
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	56,134,884	56,134,884
Accumulated investment gains	-	11,661,470	11,661,470
	<u>\$ 12,181,199</u>	<u>\$ 67,796,354</u>	<u>\$ 79,977,553</u>

From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). The Association has interpreted UPMIFA to suspend spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. At June 30, 2023, there were no underwater endowments.

Investment and Spending Policies

The Association has adopted investment and spending policies for the Endowment that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding for operations. Over time, long-term rates of return along with donations and designations into the Endowment, should be equal to an amount sufficient to maintain the purchasing power of the Endowment assets, to provide the necessary capital to fund the spending policy, and to cover the costs of managing the Endowment investments. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. To satisfy this long-term rate-of-return objective, the investment portfolio is structured on a total-return approach through which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends).

An endowment spending-rate formula is used to determine the maximum amount to spend from the Endowment each year. The rate, determined and adjusted from time to time by the Board of Trustees, is applied to the fair value of the Endowment investments for the prior 12 quarters to determine the spending amount for the upcoming year. The spending rate for the year ended June 30, 2023 was 4.4%. In establishing this policy, the Board of Trustees considered the long-term expected return on the Endowment and set the rate with the objective of maintaining the purchasing power of the Endowment over time.

Accordingly, over the long term, the Association expects the current spending policy to preserve the net assets with donor restrictions held in perpetuity. This is consistent with the objective to preserve the original fair values of the original gifts made to the Endowment as well as to provide an opportunity for real growth through new gifts and undistributed investment return.

Changes in Endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 11,542,630	\$ 64,112,787	\$ 75,655,417
Contributions	-	1,404,193	1,404,193
Net investment return	920,140	4,765,817	5,685,957
Appropriation of endowment earnings pursuant to distribution policy	<u>(281,571)</u>	<u>(2,486,443)</u>	<u>(2,768,014)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 12,181,199</u>	<u>\$ 67,796,354</u>	<u>\$ 79,977,553</u>

Note 8 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods at June 30, 2023:

Subject to the passage of time	<u>\$ 834,665</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose	
Educational programs	3,329,587
Acquisition of collections and conservation	2,027,139
Capital improvements	521,365
Research activities	915,296
Curatorial	363,344
Marketing and other	<u>139,958</u>
	<u>7,296,689</u>
Endowment	
Subject to appropriation and expenditure when a specified event occurs	
Restricted by donors for	
Educational programs	4,246,404
Curatorial	2,685,400
Acquisition of collections and conservation	1,667,012
Research activities	1,402,955
General operations	1,246,644
Capital improvements	<u>413,055</u>
	<u>11,661,470</u>
Perpetual in nature, earnings from which are subject to endowment spending policy appropriation	
Curatorial	12,852,507
Educational programs	6,092,216
Research activities	4,871,485
Acquisition of collections and conservation	2,624,150
Capital improvements	1,000,000
General operations	<u>28,694,526</u>
	<u>56,134,884</u>
Total endowments	<u>67,796,354</u>
Perpetual in nature, not subject to spending policy or appropriation	
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation, distributions from which are restricted for educational programs and acquisition of collections	1,036,624
Land restricted for use	<u>156,764</u>
	<u>1,193,388</u>
	<u>\$ 77,121,096</u>

Buffalo Bill Memorial Association

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose as follows during the years ended June 30, 2023:

Expiration of time restrictions	\$ 211,955
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions	
Educational programs	719,292
Capital improvements	238,761
Research activities	206,561
Curatorial	175,261
Acquisition of collections and conservation	16,644
General operations	40,549
	1,397,068
Restricted-purpose spending-rate distributions and appropriations	
Curatorial	793,058
Educational programs	363,958
Research activities	225,213
Acquisition of collections and conservation	103,853
Capital improvements	48,795
General operations	951,566
	2,486,443
	\$ 4,095,466

Note 9 - In-kind Contributions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, in-kind contributions recognized within the statement of activities included the following:

Advertising and publications	\$ 190,000
Art and other	10,500
Supplies and goods	10,346
	210,846
	\$ 210,846

Art and other items were contributed to be sold with proceeds benefitting the Association. Most items were valued based on appraisals and adjusted for subsequent sales price.

Contributed advertising primarily represents Google Grants for AdWords and Search Engine Marketing. The gift is valued at market rates for similar products and used in fundraising and development.

Contributed supplies are items contributed for use in the Association's education program and are valued using estimated U.S. retail prices of identical or similar products. All gifts-in-kind received during the year ended June 30, 2023 were unrestricted and available to support the Association and its various initiatives.

Note 10 - Employee Benefits

The Association sponsors a tax-deferred annuity plan, qualified under IRC Section 403(b), (the 403(b) Plan) covering substantially all employees. Once the employee works 1,000 hours in a year, they are eligible for an Association-funded matching contribution up to 4%. The 403(b) Plan also provides that qualified employees may voluntarily contribute a percentage of their salary to the 403(b) Plan, up to the maximum contribution allowed by the IRS. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Association contributed \$114,659 to the 403(b) Plan.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, it was discovered that the 403(b) Plan had certain administrative issues occur. In order to prevent the 403(b) Plan from incurring a qualification defect, the 403(b) Plan's Sponsor (the Association) is taking the necessary corrective action in accordance with the acceptable correction methods of the Employee Plans Compliance Resolution System (EPCRS).

The Association has a medical benefit plan covering full-time employees of the Association and their dependents. The Plan is a partially self-funded plan under which participant claims up-to a specific deductible are obligations of the Plan. The Plan is funded through employee premiums and employer monies at a level sufficient to pay for the benefits provided by the Plan. The Plan maintains a \$50,000 individual stop-loss deductible and a \$100,000 aggregating specific deductible. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Association incurred \$1,200,077 of health insurance costs in addition to the amounts paid by employees.

Note 11 - Subsequent Events

Subsequent to year-end, on October 17, 2023, the U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration (EBSA), accepted the Plan Sponsor's (the Association's) Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program corrective action taken to the 403(b) Plan with no further action required by the Association nor penalties applied.

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through January 9, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.